
 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 4 JANUARY 2022  
TIME: 9:30 am 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Cank, Gee and Westley 
 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Angie Smith / Katie Jordan 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
Tel: 0116 454 6354 /2616 

email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk / Katie.Jordan@leicester.gov.uk  
 

 

mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Katie.Jordan@leicester.gov.uk


Information for Members of the Public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 

 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, 
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private. 
 
Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in 
person is limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person, 
you are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting 
regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings 
can be found here on the Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council 
website. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the 
Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details 
below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to 
follow current Government guidance and:  
 

 maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building; 

 remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during the 
[...]
ed to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee 
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation. 

 
10. The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be 

made public within 5 working days of the meeting. 



PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION  
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The Minutes of the meeting of Licencing (Hearings) Sub-Committee held on 
24th November 2021 are attached and Members will be asked to confirm them 
as a correct record.  
 

5. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 

 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
 
Under the law, the Sub-Committee is entitled to consider certain items in 
private where in the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
matter exempt from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. Members of the public will be asked to leave 
the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in 
private on the grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and 
consequently that the Sub-Committee makes the following resolution:- 
 
“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 

Paragraph 1 



 
Information relating to an individual. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 7 
 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
B1) Application for a new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone.  
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report.  
 

7. PUBLIC SESSION  
 

 

 The meeting will move into public session.  
 

8. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE BELGIAN 
CHIPS, 55 GRANBY STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 6EH  

 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental services submits a report 
on an application for a new premises licence within a cumulative impact zone 
for Belgian Chips, 55 Granby Street, Leicester.  
 
Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies area available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on (0116) 
4546354. 
 
(Ward affected: Castle)   
 

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2021 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Cank (Chair)   
 

Councillor Gee Councillor Westley  
 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
9. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Cank was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
The Chair led on introductions and the procedure for the meeting. 
 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologises for absence were received from Councillor Fonseca. Councillor 

Westley was present, in place of Councillor Fonseca. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 

be discussed. 
 
Councillor Gee declared he previously heard an application for the premises in 
April 2020, approached the application with an open mind. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interest. They were not, therefore, required to withdraw 
from the meeting.  
 
 
 
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 

12. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involves the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  

 
Paragraph 1  
Information relating to an individual.  
 
Paragraph 2 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 7 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation, or prosecution of crime. 
 
B1) – Application for a new Premises Licence within a Cumulative Impact 
Zone.  
 
 

13. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ZONE 

 
 Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined. 

 
The Chair confirmed with the Sub-Committee Members that reports for the 
meeting has been read. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an application for a New Premises Licence within a Cumulative Impact 
Zone. 
 
The Applicant was present, accompanied by Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS), Licensing expert, interpreter, and an observer. PC Jefferson Pritchard 
(Leicestershire Police), Mr Matthew Robinson (Licensing Enforcement Officer), 
Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee were also present. 
 
The Applicant, his translator, Designated Premises Supervisor, and a Licensing 
Expert were given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee, put forward 
their case, address concerns raised by objectors, and answer any questions 
from Members and Officers.  
 

2



 

 

The Chair outlined to the Applicant, that they had been made aware of the 
hearing and should have made prior arrangements before the hearing for the 
additional documents and evidence to have been provided to support the 
Applicants case, and subsequently allow the Sub-Committee in making their 
decision.  
 
The Chair confirmed with the Sub-Committee Members, Licensing 
Enforcement Officer, PC Pritchard, and the Licensing Team Manager (Policy 
and Applications) and Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee that the applicant 
hadn’t submitted beneficial information to help their case.  
 
The DPS asked for the Sub-Committee to give consideration to the applicant to 
be able to supply the required documents at the earliest available opportunity.  
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) advised that all 
evidence had to be provided prior to the hearing, to give everyone the 
opportunity to review the evidence.  
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting for five minutes at 11:15am, to deliberate with 
the Sub-Committee Members.  
 
The meeting reconvened at 11:20am.  
 
The Chair advised the request to adjourn the meeting to a future date has been 
granted. The reconvened hearing would take place on 8th December 2021, at 
10:00am, Meeting Room G02, City Hall.  
 
The Chair advised the applicant that they have seven days to submit the 
required documentation to the Licensing Team to allow circulation of the 
documents to all participants in the meeting.  
 
 

14. PUBLIC SESSION 
 
 The meeting moved back into public session. 

 
15. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE; JOHNNY CUSTARD, 183 

EVINGTON ROAD, LEICESTER, LE2 1QN 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for a new Premises Licence for Johnny Custard, 183 
Evington Road, Leicester, LE2 1QN. 
 
The Chair led on introductions and outlined the procedure for the meeting to be 
followed. 
 
The applicants, Mr Mohammed Mimoniat (Owner) and Mr Adam Khalifa 
(Marketing and Administration) were present. Also present was Chris White 
(Noise and Pollution Control Officer), the Licensing Team manager (Policy and 
Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.  
 

3



 

 

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report. It 
was noted a representation was received on 19th October 2021 by the Noise 
Team on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. The Noise and 
Pollution Control Officer outlined details of the application and any concerns 
raised. 
 
It was further noted a representation was received on 19th October 2021 from 
Leicestershire Police, on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, 
the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. An 
agreement had been reached between the applicant and Leicestershire Police 
and a number of conditions agreed to be added should the license be granted.  
 
Mr Mimoniat and Mr Khalifa were then given the opportunity to address the 
Sub-Committee, put forward their case, address concerns raised by The Noise 
and Pollution Team and answer any questions from Members and Officers. 
 
All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and 
make any final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of the deliberation taking place with the parties represented present, in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.   
 
The Chair announced the decision and reasons would be publicly announced 
in writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the 
Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the 
wording of the decision.  
 
The Chair then informed the meeting that all but the Democratic Support 
Officers should withdraw from the room. The Sub-Committee then deliberated 
in private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee to give advice on the wording of the decision.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application for a new premises licence be for Johnny 
Custard, 183 Evington Road, Leicester, LE2 1QN be GRANTED, 
subject to the agreed conditions with amendment and an 
additional condition.  

 
Members of the Sub-Committee had been asked to determine an application 
made under the Licensing Act 2003, for a new premises licence. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully 
considered the Committee report presented by the Licensing Team Manager 

4



 

 

(Policy and Applications), all representations and the legal advice provided. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered carefully the representations made by the 
Applicant and those received from the Noise Team at Leicester City Council 
and Leicestershire Police.  
 
The Sub-Committee Members considered the licensing objectives to be of 
paramount concern and had considered the application on its own merits and 
in accordance with the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
Regulator’s Code and the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members had not taken anything presented to them at face value and 
confirmed they had scrutinised the information put before them by all parties. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered each of the decisions available to them.   
As a result of what they had heard, Members were satisfied that that it was 
appropriate and proportionate when considering the licensing objectives to 
GRANT the application subject to the conditions contained within Appendix C 
to the report, with the following amendment and additional condition: 
 
Amendment to Condition at Appendix C 

1. The licence holder will ensure the outside seating area will close at 
22:00 hours Monday - Sunday  

 
Additional Condition 

2. The licence holder will ensure that the provision of takeaway food will 
cease at 00:00 hours Monday – Sunday  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
Members were confident that by adding the additional conditions, the Applicant 
would manage the premises in a manner that would promote and uphold the 
licensing objectives and in compliance with the requirements of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 

16. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further items of urgent business the meeting closed 12.05pm. 

 

5



6



Document is Restricted

7

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Castle 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 4th January 2022 
 _____________________________________________________________________________  
 

Application for a new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone 
Belgian Chips, 55 Granby Street, Leicester, LE1 6EH 

 _____________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider whether to 

 

 Grant the licence without modification 

 Grant the licence subject to conditions 

 Reject the application 
 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for Belgian Chips within the 

Belvoir Street area Cumulative Impact Zone and summarises the representations 
received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and 
regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

53

Appendix C



4. Location Plan 
 

 
 
5. Application 
 
5.1 An application was received on 8th November 2021 from Belgian Chips LC Ltd for a new 

premises licence within the Belvoir Street area Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of the 
application is attached at Appendix A. 

 
5.2      The application is as follows: 
  

Licensable activity Proposed Hours 

Late night refreshment 23:00-03:00 

Opening hours 23:00-03:00 

 
 
 
 

Belgian 
Chips 

Belvoir Street 

54



6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
6.1 The steps the applicant proposes to take to demonstrate that the premises will not add to 

the existing cumulative impact and promote the licensing objectives are set out in the 
operating schedule (see section M of Appendix A). 

 
6.2 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration 

must be the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
7. Representation 
 
7.1 A relevant representation was received on 24th November 2021 from Leicestershire Police. 

The representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
Leicestershire Police are concerned that the premises occupies a prominent position in the 
city centre, close to many alcohol led premises and have requested conditions in relation to 
the CCTV system and security staffing be added to the licence, if granted. A copy of the 
representation is attached at Appendix B1. 

 
7.2 A relevant representation was received on 7th December 2021 from Licensing 

Enforcement. The representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance and public safety. They are concerned that the premises has 
been selling hot food after 11pm without a premises licence, despite being warned several 
times that it is a requirement. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix B2. 

 
 
8. Conditions 
 
8.1 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representation are 

attached at Appendix C. 
 
9 Cumulative Impact  
 
9.1 In February 2011 Leicester City Council introduced a special policy on cumulative impact in 

the Belvoir Street area. The licensing authority must have regard to the special policy. 
However, this does not change the fundamental way that licensing decisions are made. It is 
therefore open to the licensing authority to grant an application where it considers it is 
appropriate and where the applicant can demonstrate in the operating schedule that they 
would not be adding to the cumulative impact.  

 
10. Statutory Guidance 
 
10.1 Any decision made by the Licensin
[...]
 place to lessen nuisance. 

Bins will be provided inside the premises to reduce litter. 

No unaccompanied under 16s will be permitted on the premises.  

 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH REPRESENTATION FROM POLICE 
The licence holder will ensure a high definition, coloured CCTV camera system is 
installed, operational and recording whilst the premises is open to the public.  
The system must permit the identification of individuals.  
CCTV images must be securely stored, display an accurate date/time stamp, retained 
for a minimum of 28 days and be provided to an officer from a responsible authority 
within 72 hours of being requested.  
Cameras must cover all areas that the public have access to, including the 
entrance/exit and pavement area immediately outside the premises 

The licence holder shall complete regular security reviews and if deem necessary 

employ Security Industry Authority (SIA) front line door supervisors at the premises. 

 

91




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	appendix c

	8 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE BELGIAN CHIPS, 55 GRANBY STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 6EH
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1 + B2
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 4 JANUARY 2022 at 9:30 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Cank (Chair)  
 

Councillor Gee Councillor Westley 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
25. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Cank was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 

be discussed.  
 
Councillor Gee declared he had previously heard an application for the 
premises in April 2020, and he approached the application with an open mind. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interests was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interest. Councillor Gee was not, therefore, required to 
withdraw from the meeting.  
 

28. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th November 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
29. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED:  

 



 

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involves the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it 
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
information as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

Paragraph 1 
 
Information relating to an individual. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 7 
 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation, or prosecution of crime. 
 
B1) Application for a new premises licence within a Cumulative Impact Zone.  
 

30. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ZONE 

 
 The meeting on 24th November 2021, was reconvened to consider information 

requested by members. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10:00am on the 4th January 2022. 
 
Introductions were made and the Chair outlined the procedure for the meeting 
again to those present.  
 
The Applicant was present, accompanied by Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS), Licensing expert, interpreter, and an observer. PC Jefferson Pritchard 
(Leicestershire Police), Mr Tj Mavani (Licensing Team Manager (Enforcement) 
)) and Mr Matthew Robinson (Licensing Enforcement Officer) were present as 
persons who had made representations. The Licensing Team Manager (Policy 
and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also 
present.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) explained the 
additional information requested by Members had been received and reviewed 
by Members and officers. She then summarised the previous hearing for all 
present.  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer then provided an update and answered 



 

questions from Members, Officers and the Applicant and representatives.  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer explained that the applicant had previously 
stated that they have gained experience at a local premise in Leicester City 
Centre, completed a mentoring programme and also completed work 
experience in Birmingham, that they were asked to provide references, 
evidence of training and certificates due to previous concern around lack of 
experience. The information had not been provided and when the training 
provider was contacted for the information, no consent was given to prove 
training was completed.  
 
PC Pritchard was given the opportunity to put forward his representation and 
answered questions from Members. He expressed concerns should the 
application be granted.  
 
The Licensing Expert for the applicant and the applicant through his translator 
were given the opportunity to make further comments with regards to the 
application and additional information received having heard from the Licensing 
Enforcement Officer, and answered questions from Members, Licensing Team 
Manager (Enforcement), Licensing Enforcement Officer and Licensing Team 
Manager (Policy and Applications). 
 
All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making a decision. The Sub-Committee were also advised 
of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into 
account when making their decision.  
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005.  
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons would be publicly 
announced in writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting 
that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.  
 
The Chair then informed the meeting that all but the Democratic Support 
Officers should withdraw from the room. The Sub-Committee then deliberated 
in private to consider their decision. 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a new premises license within a 



 

Cumulative Impact Zone be REFUSED.  
 

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members carefully considered 
the Committee report presented by the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and 
Applications), all representations and the legal advice provided. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members considered the licensing objectives to be of 
paramount concern and had considered the application on its own merits and 
in accordance with the Council’s Licensing Policy on Cumulative Impact in 
relation to the Churchgate area of the city and the Statutory Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
The Sub-Committee had considered carefully all the representations from the 
relevant authorities and those made by the applicant.  
 
Members had not taken anything presented to them at face value and 
confirmed they had scrutinised the information put before them by all parties. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered all the decisions available to them.  As a 
result of what they had heard, Members were satisfied that  it was appropriate 
and proportionate considering the licensing objectives to REFUSE the 
application. 
 
REASON FOR THE DECISION 
 

1. Members accepted the evidence presented by Leicestershire Police and 
the Licensing Enforcement Team at Leicester City Council and decided 
that granting the licence would add to the existing problems of 
cumulative impact in the area. 

 
2. Despite further time having been given to the Applicant to provide 

comprehensive proof of their experience, training and qualifications 
gained within the Licensing trade, Members were concerned that the 
evidence provided was insufficient, lacked credibility and did not include 
any official document to confirm that adequate training and experience 
had been provided or any official and recognised qualifications gained. 

 
3. Members had no confidence that the applicant had the experience or 

qualifications required to manage the premises in a manner that would 
promote and uphold the licensing objectives or in compliance with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.   

 
4. Members did not believe that any conditions which could be added to 

the licence that were justifiable and appropriate would alleviate any of 
the concerns they had. 

 
5. The Sub-Committee’s decision was made in the interests of promoting 

the licensing objectives. 
 

31. PUBLIC SESSION 
 



 

 The meeting moved into public session.  
 

32. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE WITHIN A CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ZONE BELGIAN CHIPS, 55 GRANBY STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 
6EH 

 
 The Chair led on introductions and confirmed with the Sub-Committee 

Members that reports for the meeting had been read.  
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an application for a new Premises Licence within a cumulative impact zone 
for Belgian Chips, 55 Granby Street, Leicester. 
 
The applicant Mr Mohammed Choudhury was present. Also present was the 
Licensing Team Manager (Enforcement), Mr Matthew Robinson, Licensing 
Enforcement Officer, who had made a representation. The Licensing Team 
Manager (Policy and Applications), and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and outlined details of the application. It was noted that a representation was 
received on 24th November 2021 from Leicestershire Police, in relation to the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. The representation 
highlighted that concerns were raised that the premises occupies a prominent 
position in the city centre, close to many alcohol led premises and conditions 
have been requested in relation to the CCTV system and security staffing be 
added to the license if granted. It was noted that an agreement had been 
reached between the applicant and the Police and conditions agreed. 
 
A second representation was noted on 7th December 2021 from Licensing 
Enforcement officers on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, 
the prevention of public nuisance and public safety. The representation 
highlighted that concerns were raised that the premises were selling hot food 
after 11pm without a premises licence, despite being warned that it was a 
requirement. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer outlined the reasons for the representation 
and answered questions from Members and Officers.  
 
Mr Choudhury was given the opportunity to put forward his case and address 
concerns raised by Officers and Leicestershire Police and answer questions 
from Members and Officers.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.  
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 



 

basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.  
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days. 
The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-committee 
would be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision.  
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a new premises license within a 
cumulative impact zone, for Belgian Chips, 55 Granby Street be 
GRANTED, subject to the agreed conditions. 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee had been asked to determine an application 
made under the Licensing Act 2003, for a new premises licence situated within 
the Belvoir Street, Cumulative Impact Zone at Belgian Chips, 55 Granby Street, 
Leicester.   
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members carefully considered 
the Committee report presented by the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and 
Applications), all representations and the legal advice provided. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members considered the licensing objectives to be of 
paramount concern and had considered the application on its own merits and 
in accordance with the Council’s Licensing Policy on Cumulative Impact in 
relation to the Belvoir Street area of the city and the Statutory Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
The Sub-Committee had considered carefully all the representations from the 
relevant authorities and those made by the applicant.  
 
Members had not taken anything presented to them at face value and 
confirmed they had scrutinised the information put before them by all parties. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered all the decisions available to them.  As a 
result of what they had heard, Members were satisfied that  it was appropriate 
and proportionate considering the licensing objectives to GRANT the 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

2. The conditions consistent with the representation from the Police 

3. The premises will close Thursday – Saturday and Bank Holidays at 2am 



 

4. The premises will close Sunday – Wednesday at 11.30pm 

5. An additional Security Industry Authority front line door supervisor will be 
present at the premises when the premises is open after 11.30pm, 
Thursday – Saturday and Bank Holidays 

6. No persons are to remain on the premises once they have been served 
their goods (paid or free). Signs are to be clearly displayed to reflect this 
and staff and management must fully enforce this condition. 

 
REASON FOR THE DECISION 
 
Members accepted the evidence presented by Leicestershire Police and the 
Licensing Enforcement Team at Leicester City Council however, they were of 
the opinion that the additional conditions were justifiable and appropriate and 
were confident that by adding them, the Applicant would manage the premises 
in a manner that will promote and uphold the licensing objectives and in 
compliance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.  Members were 
also of the opinion that granting the licence with the additional conditions would 
not add to the existing problems of cumulative impact in the area. 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision was made in the interests of promoting the 
licensing objectives. 
 

33. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 12.05pm.  

 


